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Section 10 Chapel 

  
 

Jun 2007, view from the Crimea Memorial Main path Sep 2005 View from Chapel Jun 2007 

    
Eastern side with entrance to the crypt. Western side  Interior  The rear wall. 

    

Interior west wall Interior east wall Catacombs part of western section Northern end of the catacombs 
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The watercolours of the layout of the chapel show the general arrangement with two rows of benches on each 
side of the aisle.  
 
The press article on the opening of the cemetery refers to the mechanism, presumably in the aisle for the 
lowering of coffins from the chapel into the catacombs. There is an external route into the crypt via a stairway 
to the east of the chapel. There are references to the proposed building of cloisters on either side of the 
chapel ‘over the catacombs’. The photographs show that the catacombs are wholly within the confines of the 
chapel and do not extend under the grass around the chapel. 
 
The walls have a series of memorial plaques, which are described in this section. There is a single external 
plaque on the eastern wall. 
 
Access to the tower is via an external door which is now inaccessible having been closed by a metal shutter. 
The windows in the tower suggest that it contains two levels. 
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Memorial Plaques 

 
 Names Inscriptions Notes 

XE1 Catherine Tyrwhitt 
(1767-1843) 
 
Frances Tyrwhitt 
(1777-1843) 
 
Richard Tyrwhitt 
(1772-1836) 
 
John Tyrwhitt (1738-
1812) 
 
 

IN GRATEFUL MEMORY OF ….. SISTER 
CATHERINE AND FRANCES TYRWHITT 

AFTER A LONG RESIDENCE IN THIS CITY DIED HE[RE] 
[CA]THERINE IN JANUARY [1843] FRANCES [IN] JULY 1843 

[T]HEY LIE IN THE CRYPT OF ST [ANNES] CHAPEL QUEEN SQUARE 
……………………………………………………………………… 

OF THEIR MUCH BELOVED BROTHER RICHARD TYRWHITT ESQRE 
OF NANTYR HILL DENBIGSHIRE 

WHO DIED 1836 
CHILDREN OF JOH[N T]YRWHITT ESQRE 

OF NETHERCLAY HOUSE TAUNTON. 

On eastern wall outside. Marble plaque. The ‘Denbigshire’ is as found. 
 
There are various record on the Tyrwhitt family descended from Sir 
Hercules de Tyrwhitt, living in 1067, who lived at Tyrwhitt, 
Northumberland. 
 
Richard Tyrwhitt of Nantyr, Denbighshire was Recorder of Chester. 
Will of Richard Tyrwhitt of Llansaint Fraid, Denbighshire, date 1 Mar 
1838, PROB 11/1859. 
 
Will of Catherine Tyrwhitt, Spinster of Seymour Street Bath, 
Somerset, date 2 Feb 1843, PROB 11/1975. 
 
Will of Frances Tyrwhitt, Spinster of Seymour Street Bath, Somerset, 
date 15 Aug 1843, PROB 11/1943. 
 
John Tyrwhitt of Wallingford, later of Netherclay House, died on 11 
Jun 1812, Captain RN. Will of John Tyrwhitt of Hill Bishops, Somerset, 
date 9 Jul 1812, PROB 11/1535. 
 
From the Salisbury and Winchester Journal of Mon 29 Jun 1812: 
PLYMOUTH, June 26. On Monday Colonel Bloomfield was elected 
Member of Parliament for this Borough, in the room of Sir Thomas 
Tyrwhitt, appointed Gentleman Usher of the Black Rod. 
 
Various MIs exist for descendants of Richard Tyrwhitt of Nantyr, 
Denby, North Wales at Tecumseth, Ontario, Canada. 
 
Netherclay House is a Grade II listed building at Bishops Hull, near 
Taunton. It is now a residential care home for the elderly. 
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 Names Inscriptions Notes 

IW1 Mary Rollinson (1779-
1858) 
 
Lock Rollinson (1743-
1788) 

 

SACRED 
TO THE MEMORY OF 

MARY 
ELDEST DAUGHTER OF 

LOCK ROLLINSON ESQ: 
LATE OF CHADLINGTON, 

OXON. 
WHO DIED IN THIS CITY 

ON THE 13TH DAY OF JULY 
1848 

AGED 79. 
AND WAS BURIED 

IN THE CRYPT BENEATH. 

 

See Catacomb WA4. 

IW2 Matthias Harris (1781-
1874) 
 
Louisa Stone (1815-
1879) 
 
John Stone (1818-
1899) 

 

IN 
MEMORY OF 

MATTHIAS HARRIS 
ONE OF THE ALDERMEN OF 

THIS CITY 
WHO DEPARTED THIS LIFE 

ON THE 3RD DAY OF AUGUST 1874 
AGED 93 YEARS 

―◊— 
ALSO 

IN MEMORY OF 

LOUISA 
THE BELOVED WIFE OF 

JOHN STONE 
i. TOWN 

CLERK OF 
BATH 

AND ONLY SURVIVING CHILD OF 
THE ABOVE NAMED 

MATTHIAS HARRIS 
SHE DEPARTED THIS LIFE 

VERY SUDDENLY 
ON THE 4TH DAY OF JUNE 1879, 

AGED 64 YEARS 

See 3B3 
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 Names Inscriptions Notes 

―◊— 
 

IW3 Margaret Hippisley 
(1806-1873) 
 
Henry Hippisley (1776-
1838) 

 

ENTOMBED 
IN THE CRYPT BENEATH 

LIE THE REMAINS OF 

MARGARET, 
ELDEST DAUGHTER OF 
HENRY HIPPISLEY M.A. 

IN HOLY ORDERS; 
OF LAMBORNE PLACE 

IN THE COUNTY OF BERKS. 
SHE DIED AT HER HOUSE 
7 LANSDOWN CRESCENT, 

APRIL 30TH A.D. 1873, 
AGED 67 YEARS 

 

See Catacomb WD5.  

IW4 John Stone (1818-
1899) 

 

QUOD MERVI MEUM EST 

 
IN LOVING MEMORY 

OF 

JOHN STONE, 

WHO ENTERED INTO REST 
ON 

WEDNESDAY JANUARY 18TH 1899, 
IN HIS 81ST YEAR. 

TOWN CLERK OF BATH 
FROM 

FEBY. 28TH 1860, TO JUNE 7TH 1898. 
 — 
“THE MEMORY OF THE JUST IS BLESSED” 

 —  PROV.X.VII. 

 

See 3B3 
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 Names Inscriptions Notes 

 

IW5 Elizabeth Mary Stone 
(1828-1899) 

 

TO THE 
WELL-BELOVED MEMORY 

OF 
ELIZABETH MARY, 

WIDOW OF JOHN STONE. 
WHO ENTERED INTO REST 

THURSDAY, OCTOBER 26TH 1899 
 

“They that dwell under His Shadow 
shall return, they shall revive us 
the Corn, and blossom the Vine” 
“For as in Adam all die, so also in 

Christ shall All be made Alive” 

 

The death of Elizabeth Mary Stone, aged 71, was registered 1899/Q4 
Bath. See 3B3. 

IW6 Henry Charles Stone 
(1855-1926) 

 

QUOD MERVI MEUM EST 

 
IN LOVING MEMORY 

OF 

HENRY 
CHARLES STONE 

WHO ENTERED INTO REST 
ON 

MARCH 13TH 1926 
IN HIS 69TH YEAR. 

― 
AT EVENING TIME IT SHALL 
BE LIGHT 

 

The birth of Henry Charles Stone was registered 1855/Q4 Bath, 
mother’s maiden name Harris.  
See 1E19. 
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 Names Inscriptions Notes 

IW7 George Pywell (1765-
1853) 
 
Mary Pywell (1763-
1829) 
 
Mary Ann Wyatt (1805-
1862)  

 

SACRED 
TO 

THE MEMORY OF THE LATE 

GEORGE PYWELL. ESQUIRE. 
FORMERLY OF 

SOMERBY HALL, LEICESTERSHIRE 
HE DEPARTED THIS LIFE 
THE 11TH OF JUNE 1853. 
AGED ABOUT 88 YEARS. 

HIS REMAINS ARE DEPOSITED 
IN THE CATACOMBS 
UNDER THIS CHAPEL 

ALSO SACRED 
TO THE MEMORY OF THE LATE 

MARY PYWELL 
WIFE OF THE ABOVE NAMED 
GEORGE PYWELL, ESQUIRE. 

WHO DIED THE 14TH OF SEPR 1829 
HER REMAINS ARE INTERRED 

IN A VAULT IN THE 
ABBEY CHURCH. BATH 

THIS TABLET 
IN RECORD OF THE GRATEFUL 
REMEMBRANCE OF THE MANY 
VIRTUES OF HER DECEASED 

PARENTS IS PLACED HERE BY 
THEIR AFFECTIONATE DAUGHTER 

LADY WYATT 
 

See Catacomb WG2. 
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 Names Inscriptions Notes 

IW8 Mary Ann Wyatt (1805-
1862)  
 
George Pywell (1745-
1853) 
 
Matthew Wyatt 

 

Sacred 
TO 

THE MEMORY OF THE LATE 
LADY WYATT 

WHO DEPARTED THIS LIFE 
THE 3RD OF MAY. 1862. 

HER REMAINS ARE DEPOSITED 
IN THE CATACOMBS 
UNDER THIS CHAPEL 

CLOSE TO THOSE 
OF HER REVERED FATHER 

THE LATE 
GEORGE PYWELL. ESQRE 

—∙— 
THIS TABLET 

IN RECORD OF THE AFFECTIONATE 
REMEMBRANCE OF THE ANGELIC 
VIRTUES OF THE DECEASED IS 

PLACED HERE BY HER DEVOTED 
AND INCONSOLABLE HUSBAND 

SIR MATTHEW WYATT. 
—∙— 

 

See Catacomb WH2 
 

IW9 Judith Maria Turner 
(1775-1856) 
 
Stephen Turner (-
1836) 

 
IN MEMORY OF JUDITH MARIA 

RELICT OF STEPHEN TURNER, ESQ: 

OF PERRYMEAD HOUSE, WIDCOMBE 
DIED AUGUST 6: 1856 

AGED 81 
 

See Catacomb WC5 
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 Names Inscriptions Notes 

IW10 John Wardlaw (1775-
1848) 

 
ERECTED BY HIS CHILDREN 

IN MEMORY OF 

LIEUTENANT GENERAL JOHN WARDLAW 

COLONEL OF HER MAJESTY’S 55TH REGIMENT OF FOOT; 
WHO DIED AT TORQUAY, 

ON THE 28TH OF NOVEMBER 1848, IN HIS 73RD YEAR. 
 

“MARK THE PERFECT MAN AND BEHOLD THE UPRIGHT FOR THE 
END OF THAT MAN IS PEACE” PSALM XXXVII.37 

 

See Catacomb WD2. 
 

IW11 Anne Wardlaw (1790-
1845) 
 
John Wardlaw (1775-
1848) 
 
Gerard Lake (1744-
1808) 

 
IN AFFECTIONATE REMEMBRANCE OF 

ANNE. THE BELOVED WIFE 

OF LIEUT GENERAL JOHN WARDLAW. AND 

YOUNGEST DAUGHTER OF GERARD, FIRST VISCOUNT LAKE 

SHE DIED AT BATH THE 5TH OF JANY 1845. AGED 55 YEARS 
“IF WE BELIEVE THAT JESUS DIED AND ROSE AGAIN: EVEN 
SO THEM ALSO WHICH SLEEP IN JESUS WILL GOD 
BRING WITH HIM”  1ST THESS:IV,14. 

 

See Catacomb WD3. 
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 Names Inscriptions Notes 

IW12 Elizabeth Sheppard 
(1779-1848) 
 
Charles Lee 
 
Philip Sheppard (1766-
1838) 

 

SACRED 
TO THE MEMORY OF 

ELIZABETH, 
DAUGHTER OF THE REVD CHARLES LEE 

AND WIDOW OF PHILIP SHEPPARD 
FORMERLY OF GATCOMB PARK 

IN THE COUNTY OF GLOSTER, ESQUIRE 
WHO DIED THE 30TH OF JULY A.D. 1848 

AND IS BURIED  
IN THE ADJOINING CEMETERY 

 
ENDOWED BY NATURE WITH THE RAREST 

EXCELLENCE OF MIND AND HEART 
AND ENABLED BY DIVINE GRACE 
SO TO ADORN THE DOCTRINE 

OF GOD HR SAVIOUR IN ALL THINGS 
AS TO BE THE INSTRUMENT OF LARGE 
BLESSEDNESS TO THOSE AROUND HER; 

SHE YET EVER ACKNOWLEDGED WITH THE 
DEEPEST SELF ABASEMENT HER OWN UTTER 

UNWORTHINESS, AND HER RELIANCE ON CHRIST, 
AND ON CHRIST ALONE, FOR PARDON 

AND ACCEPTANCE OF GOD. 
 

NOTHING IN MY HAND I BRING, 
SIMPLY TO THY CROSS I CLING, 
HELPLESS LOOK TO THEE FOR GRACE 
GUILTY PLEAD THY RIGHTEOUSNESS, 
VILE I TO THE FOUNTAIN FLY, 
WASH ME, SAVIOUR, OR I DIE 

 

See also 2E17. The grave gives her age as 69. 
  
The only reference to a Revd Charles Lee that seems to accord is that 
of Revd Lancelot Charles Lee. However, the year of birth of 1769 does 
not accord with the birth of Elizabeth circa 1779. 
 
From Alumni Oxonienses: 
Lee, Lancelot Charles, s. Harry, of Winchester (city), doctor. NEW 
COLL., matric. 28 Jan., 1785, aged 16, fellow 1785-1826, B.A. 1788, 
M.A. 1793, a prisoner at Verdun until 1815, rector of Wotton, Oxon, 
1825-1836, died 28 Nov., 1841. 
 
The death of Lancelot Charles Lee was registered 1841/Q4 
Woodstock. Will of Reverend Lancelot Charles Lee, Clerk of Wotton, 
Oxfordshire, date 20 Dec 1841, PROB 11/1955 
 
. 

IS1 Ramsay Wardlaw 
(1831-1854)  
 
John Wardlaw (1775-
1848) 
 

 

IN MEMORY OF 

RAMSAY WARDLAW ESQR 
LIEUTENANT 19TH REGIMENT 
YOUNGEST SON OF THE LATE 

LIEUT-GENERAL THE HONBLE  JOHN WARDLAW 
WHO DIED ON BOARD THE SHIP ANDES 

IN THE BOSPHORUS 
ON THE 23RD OF SEPTEMBER 1854 

OF HIS WOUNDS RECEIVED AT THE BATTLE OF 
2) THE ALMA 

THIS MONUMENT IS ERECTED AS A TOKEN 
OF AFFECTION AND ESTEEM BY HIS 
SURVIVING BROTHERS AND SISTERS 

 
“IN ……………………………………………NOT BE 

……………………………………………………” 
ISAIAH …… VERSE 

 

Bulletins and Other State Intelligence for the Year 1853 by Francis 
Watts, London 1854 p1033: 
Ensign Ramsay Macdonald to be Lieutenant by purchase, vice 
Macdonald. Dated 4th November, 1853 
 
Lieutenant Ramsay Wardlaw - wounded at the Alma - 20th September 
1854. Died 23rd September. Aged 23. Son of the late Lieut-General 
Wardlaw. Died of wounds on board the 'Andes' (source: the online 
compilation of Crimean War information by Stephen Lewis, 
Cheltenham.) 
 
See also Catacombs WD2, WD3 for his parents John Wardlaw (1775-
1848) and Anne Wardlaw (1790-1845) 
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 Names Inscriptions Notes 

IE1 Mary Ann Cooban 
(1767-1855) 
 
John Cooban 
 
 

 

SACRED 
TO THE MEMORY OF 

MARY ANN COOBAN : 
ELDEST DAUGHTER OF THE LATE 

JOHN COOBAN : 
OF PLYMOUTH, DEVON, ENGLAND 

WHO DEPARTED THIS LIFE 
APRIL 28TH 1855 

IN THE 88TH YEAR OF HER AGE 
HER REMAINS ARE INTERRED IN THE 

CEMETERY. 

 

See the burial entry in Section 1 Row P. 

IE2 Henry Kemble (1852-
1893) 
 
Charles Kemble (1819-
1874) 
 
Katherine Clara 
Kemble (1845-1916) 
 
Janet Kemble (1856-
1931) 

 

IN 
MEMORY OF 

HENRY KEMBLE 
YOUNGEST SON OF THE LATE 

REVD CHARLES KEMBLE, 

RECTOR OF BATH. 
BORN NOVEMBER 5TH 1852, 

DIED MAY 18TH 1893. 
INTERRED 

IN WROUGHTON, CHURCHYARD 
 

GOD TOOK HIM. 
“UNTIL WE MEET AT JESUS FEET.” 

 
KATHERINE CLARA, 

WIFE OF 

HENRY KEMBLE, 
BORN NOVEMBER 9TH 1845, 
DIED FEBRUARY 16TH 1916. 

 

JANET KEMBLE, 
FOURTH DAUGHTER OF THE 

REVD CHARLES KEMBLE, 
BORN FEBRUARY 5TH 1856. 
DIED OCTOBER 11TH 1931. 
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 Names Inscriptions Notes 

IE3 Charlotte Kemble 
(1821-1890) 
 
Stephen Wildman 
Cattley (1796-1850) 
 
Ellen Cattley (1796-
1853) 

 

 
IN 

MEMORY OF 

CHARLOTTE KEMBLE 
WIFE OF THE LATE 

REVD CHARLES KEMBLE 
SECOND DAUGHTER OF 

STEPHEN WILDMAN CATTLEY 
AND ELLEN HIS WIFE 
OF CLAPHAM, SURREY 

BORN DECEMBER 4TH 1871/ 
DIED AT COWBRIDGE HOUSE, 

MALMESBURY 
JANUARY 25TH 1890 

 
INTERRED………… 
UNTIL ……………. 

 

Baptised on 23 Mar 1796 at St Michael Queenhithe, London: Stephen 
Wildman Cattley, son of Stephen & Mar[y] Arethusa Cattley, date of 
birth 12 Feb 1796. 
 
On 14 Mar 1818 at St George the Martyr, Southwark Stephen Wildman 
Cattley married Ellen Toulmin. 
 
Baptised on 14 Mar 1822 at St Leonards Streatham: Charlotte Cattley, 
daughter of Stephen Wildman & Ellen Cattley, date of birth 4 Dec 
1821. 
 
The death of Charlotte Kemble, aged 68, was registered 1890/Q1 
Malmesbury. 
 
The death of Stephen Wildman Cattley was registered 1850/Q3 
Lambeth. 

IE4 Samuel Brooke 
Kemble (1849-1864) 
 
Charles Kemble (1819-
1874) 
 
Charlotte Kemble 
(1821-1890) 
 
 

 

IN 
MEMORY OF 

SAMUEL BROOKE KEMBLE 
MIDSHIPMAN OF H.M.S. “ORLANDO” 

---- 
SECOND SON OF THE 

REVD CHARLES KEMBLE 
AND CHARLOTTE HIS WIFE 

BORN AUGUST 2ND 1849. 
AT COWBRIDGE HOUSE, 

MALMESBURY 
LOST NOVEMBER 3RD 1864. 

WITH ELEVEN OTHER 
OFFICERS AND MEN 

BY THE UPSETTING OF THE 
SHIP’S CUTTER 

IN THE BAY OF TUNIS 
---- 

REV:XX.V.12_13. 
I SAM: II. V_26. 
1 THESS: IV V_14. 

---- 
“ASLEEP IN JESUS: FAR FROM THEE 
THY KINDRED AND THEIR GRAVE MAY BE: 
BUT THINE IS STILL A BLESSED SLEEP 
FROM WHICH NONE EVER WAKES TO WEEP” 

---- 
 

The birth of Samuel Brooke Kemble was registered 1849/Q3 
Malmesbury. 
 
In the 1861 census at Cowbridge House, Cowbridge Park, Malmesbury: 
Samuel B Brooke, aged 69, unmarried, JP of Wilts landed prop., born 
in London, Charlotte Kemble, aged 71, widow, sister, landed 
proprietor, born in London, Samuel B Kemble, aged 11, great-nephew, 
born at Malmesbury, S C Kemble, aged 10, great-nephew, born at 
Stockwell, London, Jane Hulbert, aged 24, unmarried, visitor, landed 
proprietor, born at Leigh (Wilts), Jane Robinson, aged 44, unmarried, 
visitor, nurse, born in Bedfordshire, and four servants. 
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 Names Inscriptions Notes 

IE5 Charles Kemble (1819-
1874) 
 
Charles Adams Kemble 
(1793-1819) 
 
Harriet Kemble 

 

IN 
MEMORY OF THE 

REVD CHARLES KEMBLE M.A. 
OF VELLORE, BATH AND 

COWBRIDGE HOUSE, MALMESBURY 
PREBENDARY OF WELLS 

— 
LATE RECTOR OF BATH 

— 
ONLY CHILD OF 

CHARLES ADAMS KEMBLE 
AND HARRIET HIS WIFE 

OF CLAPHAM COMMON. SURREY. 
BORN APRIL 21ST 1819 
DIED IN MALMESBURY 

INTERRED IN THIS CEMETERY 
IN SURE AND CERTAIN HOPE 

OF THE RESURRECTION 
TO ETERNAL LIFE 

THROUGH OUR LORD JESUS CHRIST.” 

— 
PS. CXXVIII. V. 5. 
PS. CIII.V.15 TO 16. 

— 
“  BLESSED ARE THE DEAD WHICH DIE 

IN THE LORD FROM HENCEFORTH: 
YEA, SAITH THE SPIRIT, THAT THEY 
MAY REST FROM THEIR LABOURS.” 

REV.XIV.V.13 
— 

 

See 3WB21 
 

IE6 Thomas Bowes Stoney 
(1873-1874) 
 
Walter Charles Stoney 
(1846-1919) 
 
Ellen Cattley Stoney 
(1854-1912) 

 

IN 
MEMORY OF 

THOMAS BOWES STONEY 
— 

SON OF 

WALTER CHARLES 
AND ELLEN C. STONEY 
OF PORTLAND CO TIPPERARY 

— 
AND GRANDSON OF THE 

REVD CHARLES KEMBLE. M.A. 
RECTOR OF BATH. 

— 
BORN ON DECR 15TH 1870 
DIED AT VELLORE, BATH 

MAY 28TH 1874 
[HIS] REMAINS 

ARE INTERRED IN THIS 
CEMETERY 

— 

 

The birth of Ellen Cattley Kemble was registered 1854/Q3 Lambeth. 
 
The marriage of Walter Charles Stoney to Ellen Cattley Kemble was 
registered 1872/Q4 Bath. 
 
The birth of Thomas Bowes Stoney was registered 1874/Q1 Bath, 
mother’s maiden name: Kemble. (From BathBMD, the event occurred 
in 1873.) The death of Thomas Bowes Stoney, aged 0, was registered 
1874/Q2 Bath. 
 
In the 1901 census at Montvale House, Hallatrow (Som): 
Charles A Kemble, aged 54, married, living on own means, born at 
Stockwell (Surrey), Ethel L Kemble, aged 27, unmarried, daughter, 
born at East Harptree (Som), Walter C Butler Stoney, aged 54, brother 
in law, living on own means, born in county Tipperary, Ellen C Butler 
Stoney, aged 47, sister, born at Stockwell (Surrey), Ellen C Butler 
Stoney, aged 10, niece, born in France (British Subject), and five 
servants. 
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 Names Inscriptions Notes 

 
The surname seems to have changed from Stoney, as per MI, to 
Butler-Stoney. There is an entry for this family at peerage.com. 

IE7 Henry John Sharpe 
(1798-1858) 
 
Margaretta 
Montgomery Hale 
(1798-1872) 
 
John Hale (1799-) 
 
Emily Crakeley Sharpe 

 

IN 
A VAULT 

ON THE EAST SIDE OF THIS 
CHAPEL 

ARE DEPOSITED THE REMAINS OF 
HENRY JOHN SHARPE 
LATE OF NEW YORK. 

WHO DIED 8TH OF OCTOBER 1858 
 

ALSO 
MARGARITA MONTGOMERY HALE 

WIFE OF 
JOHN HALE OF LONDON 

AND WIDOW OF THE ABOVE 
HENRY JOHN SHARPE 

WHO DIED 11TH JUNE 1872 
— 

EMILY CRAKELEY SHARPE 
INFANT DAUGHTER OF 
HENRY JOHN SHARPE 

AND MARGARETTA HIS WIFE 
WHO DIED IN PHILADELPHIA 

UNITED STATES 
WHO [………………………]. 

 

See 1NB9 
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 Names Inscriptions Notes 

IE8 Thomas Larkins (1776-
1858) 
 
Harriet Patty Larkins 
(1781-1841)  

 

IN 

MEMORY OF 

CAPTAIN THOMAS LARKINS 

LATE COMMANDER OF THE 

EAST INDIA COMPANY’S 

“WARREN HASTINGS” 

DIED JANUARY 31: 1858, 

AGED 82. 

ALSO OF 

HARRIET PATTY LARKINS. 

HIS WIFE 

DIED FEBRUARY 24: 1841. 

AGED 60. 
 

THEM ALSO WHICH SLEEP IN JESUS 

WILL GOD BRING UNTO HIM 
 

See Catacomb EG1. 

IE9 Charles Brodrick 
(1832-1848) 
 
William John Brodrick 
(1798-1870) 

 

SACRED 
TO THE MEMORY OF 

CHARLES BRODRICK 
THIRD SON OF 

REV: W.J.BRODRICK 
RECTOR OF BATH, 

BORN APRIL 7:1832. 

DIED AUGUST 15:1848. 
――――― 

“WHEN THOU PASSEST THROUGH 
THE WATERS I WILL BE WITH THEE 
AND THROUGH THE RIVERS THEY 

SHALL NOT OVERFLOW THEE: WHEN 
THOU WALKEST THROUGH FIRE 
THOU SHALT NOT BE BURNED 

NEITHER SHALL THE FLAME KINDLE 
UPON THEE FOR I AM THE LORD THY GOD 
THE HOLY ONE OF ISRAEL THY SAVIOUR 

 

In the 1841 census at Rock House, Walcot, Bath: 
William Brodrick, aged 40, clergyman, Harriet Brodrick, aged 35, 
Charles Brodrick, aged 9, Harriet Brodrick, aged 7, and Alan Brodrick, 
aged 1. 
 
In the 1861 census at Liberty, Wells (Somerset): 
William J Brodrick, aged 62, Canon Prebendary of Wells, born at St 
George Hanover Sq, Marylebone, wife Harriet, aged 56, born at Peper 
Harow (Surrey), children: Harriet, aged 26, born at Castle Rising 
(Norfolk), Alan, aged 21, student at Oxford, born at Bathampton 
(Somerset), William Brodrick, aged 31, married, son of visitor, 
barrister at law in actual practice, born at Castle Rising (Norfolk), 
Augusta M Brodrick, aged 32, daughter in law, born at St James’s, 
Piccadilly (Middx), their four children and eleven servants. 
 
From Alumni Oxonienses: 

Brodrick, William John, s. Charles, archbishop of Cashel, BALLIOL 
COLL., matric. 21 June 1816, aged 17; B.A. 1820, M.A. 1823, dean 
of Exeter 1863, chaplain in ordinary to the Queen, 7th Viscount 
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Midleton. See Foster’s Peerage. 
 

From Crockford’s Clerical Directory 1870: 
BRODERICK, The Right Hon. and Very Rev. William John (Viscount 
Middleton), 4 Upper Grosvenor-street, W. – Ball. Coll. Ox. B.A. (1st 
cl. Lit. Hum.) 1820, M.A. 1823; Deac. 1822 by Bp of Ban. Pr. 1822 
by Bp of Win, Formerly C. of Ashstead, Surrey, 1822-25; R. of 
Castle Rising, Norfolk, 1825-39; R. of Bath 1839-54; Can. of Wells 
1855-63; Cap. In Ordinary to the Queen; Dean of Exeter 1863-67. 
 

The spelling ‘Middleton’ in the Crockford’s entry differs from that 
elsewhere. 
 
The Brodrick family and Viscounts Midleton are documented in various 
places dealing with the peerage. (Midleton is place between Youghal 
and Cork in county Cork.) 
 
There is an engraving at the City Repository of Arts, 1 Pulteney Bridge 
of The Hon & Rev Will J Brodrick AM. Painted by J Hadwood 1845, 
Engraved by W J Edwards. Published Jan 1st 1855 by W Everitt, 330 x 
490mm 

IE10 James Ashley Maude 
(1786-1841) 
 
James Ashley Maude 
(1820-1829) 
 
Mary Isabella Emily 
Albinia Maude (1831-
1859) 
 
Albinia Maude (1790-
1863) 

 

SACRED 
TO THE MEMORY OF 
THE HONOURABLE 

SIR JAMES ASHLEY MAUDE. K.C.H.C.B. 

CAPTAIN.R.N. 
BORN NOVEMBER 6. 1786 
DIED OCTOBER 23. 1841. 

BURIED AT BRIGHTON 
 

ALSO OF 

JAMES ASHLEY MAUDE 
ONLY SON OF THE 

HON. SIR JAMES ASHLEY MAUDE. 
AND ALBINIA HIS WIFE 
BORN APRIL 11. 1820 

DIED SEPTEMBER 23.1829 
BURIED AT IVER. BUCKS 

 
ALSO OF 

MARY ISABELLA ALBINIA MAUDE 
THEIR ONLY DAUGHTER 

BORN APRIL 6.1831 
DIED DECEMBER 1859 

BURIED BENEATH THIS CHAPEL 
“IN MY FATHER’S HOUSE ARE MANY 
MANSIONS” JOHN CHAP. XIV. VER. 2. 

 

James Ashley Maude (1786-1841) 
Born on 6 Nov 1786 son of Cornwallis Maude, 1st Duke Hawarden, and 
Anne Isabella Monck. On 18 Oct 1817 (presumably in Ireland) James 
Ashley Maude married Albinia Brodrick, daughter of Rt Rev Hon 
Charles Brodrick. He was a Captain in the Royal Navy and there are 
various references to him in A Naval Biographical Dictionary: 
Comprising the Life and Services of Every Living Officer in Her 
Majesty's Navy, from the Rank of Admiral of the Fleet to that of 
Lieutenant, Inclusive. London, England: John Murray, 1849. 
 
Baptised on 12 Apr 1820 at Hayes (Kent): James Ashley Maude, son of 
James Ashley & Albinia Maude. 
 
In the 1841 census at Dorset Place, Tonbridge Wells (Kent): 
Ashley Maude, aged 50, Navy, not born in Kent, wife Lady Maude, 
aged 45, Albinia Maude, aged 90, Isabella Maude, aged 60, Clotilda 
Bremier, aged 35, born in France, … 
 
James Ashley Maude died on 23 Oct 1841 (registered 1841/Q4 
Brighton). Will of The Honorable, Sir James Ashley Maude, Captain in 
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his Majesty's Navy, date 7 Dec 1841, PROB 11/1955. 
 
The Times, Monday, Oct 25, 1841; pg. 6; Issue 17810; col B 
DEATH OF SIR ASHLEY MAUDE – the Hon. Sir James Ashley Maude, 
Captain in the Royal Navy, C.B., and brother of Viscount Hawarden, 
after a lingering illness of several months’ duration, died at his 
residence in Regency-square, Brighton at 6 o’clock on Saturday 
morning. The deceased played a conspicuous part at the Battle of 
Navarino, on the 20th of October, 1827, and afterwards received the 
honour of knighthood for the bravery which he displayed on that 
occasion. He was born on the 6th of November, 1876, and was 
consequently in his 55th year. In 1817, he married Albinia, second 
daughter of the late Most Rev. Charles Brodrick, Archbishop of 
Cashell, and Lady Maude and one daughter, the issue of the marriage, 
both survive. The Dowager Viscountess Hawarden and the Hon. Miss 
Maude, who are staying at the Bedford Hotel, have for a considerable 
period been in close attendance on the deceased. Viscount Hawarden 
arrived at the Bedford on Thursday night, for the purpose of having a 
last interview with his dying brother; and on Saturday morning, two 
hours after Sir Ashley Maude had breathed his last, the noble viscount 
received intelligence of another bereavement in his family, in the 
death of a sister of Lady Hawarden, in consequence of which he left 
Brighton on the same day. 
 
In the 1851 census at 13 Somerset Place, Bath: 
Albinia Maude, aged 61, widow, fundholder, born at Cork, Mary I E A, 
aged 19, daughter, born at St Mary le Bow, London, Louisa Scott, aged 
57, married, visitor, wife of a Queen’s Counsel practising in Ireland, 
born at Cork, Louisa H Scott, aged 14, visitor, born at Dublin, three 
servants and a servant to Mrs Scott. 
 
The death of Mary Isabella Emma Albinia Maude was registered 
1859/Q4 Clifton. 
 
In the 1861 census at Wimbledon (Surrey): 
Albenia Maude, aged 71, widow, Hon. Lady, born in Ireland, a nursing 
nurse and two servants. 
 
The death of Albinia Maude was registered 1863/Q2 Kingston. 
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IE11 Mary Ann Blandford 
(1768-1849)  
 
Joseph Blandford (-
1814) 

 

 

SACRED 
TO THE MEMORY OF 

MRS MARY ANN BLANDFORD 
WIDOW OF THE LATE 

JOSEPH BLANDFORD. ESQR 
OF THE INNER TEMPLE, LONDON 

— 
THE PREVAILING FEATURE  

OF HER CHARACTER 
WAS A CONSTANT ENDEAVOUR 

TO LIVE ACCORDING TO 
THE SACRED PRECEPT 

“WALK HUMBLY WITH THY GOD” 
— 

SHE DEPARTED THIS LIFE 
APRIL 4TH 1849 

IN THE 81ST YEAR OF HER AGE 
— 

“NOTHING IN MY HAND I BRING 
SIMPLY TO THY CROSS I CLING” 

 

Will of Joseph Blandford, Gentleman of Inner Temple, Middlesex, date 
20 May 1814, PROB 11/1556. 
 
In the 1841 census at 7 Daniel Street, Bath: 
Mary Blandford, aged 60, ind[ependent], born in Somerset, Susan 
Blandford, aged 25, Mary Blandford, aged 30, Rose Blandford, aged 
20, and two servants. 
 
The death of Mary Ann Blandford, aged 80, was registered 1849/Q2 
Bath. Will of Mary Ann Blandford, Widow of Bathwick, Somerset, date 
12 Mar 1850, PROB 11/2109. 

IE12 Anne Augusta Bayley 
(1792-1848) 
 
William Butterworth 
Bayley (1782-1860) 

 

IN THE VAULT BELOW 

ARE DEPOSITED 

THE MORTAL REMAINS OF 

ANNE AUGUSTA BAYLEY. 

WIFE OF 

WILLIAM BUTTERWORTH 
BAYLEY 

ESQUIRE: 

SHE WAS BORN ON THE 

15: JANUARY 1793. 

AND DIED ON THE 

19: APRIL 1848. 

-------------- 

“THE GIFT OF GOD IS ETERNAL LIFE 

THROUGH JESUS CHRIST OUR 

LORD” ROM. VI.23. 
 

See Catacomb WD1. 
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IE13 Richard Pollard (1762-
1843) 
 
Dorothy Pollard (1767-
1847) 

 

 

RICHARD POLLARD 

INCUMBENT OF PARSON-DROVE 

IN THE ISLE OF ELY 

HE DIED AT BATH 

21ST DEC: 1848 

AGED 8_. 

ALSO 

OF DOROTHY HIS WIFE 

WHO DIED 6TH MARCH 

1847 

AGED 80. 
 

In the 1841 census at 17 Charles Street, Bath: 
Richard Pollard, aged 75, ind[ependent], not born in Somerset, 
Richard Pollard, aged 25, Dorothy Pollard, aged 75, and two servants. 
 
In the Clergy List of 1841: 
Pollard, R. M.A. Perpetual Curate of Parson Drove, Cambridgeshire 
 
The death of Richard Pollard, aged 81, was registered 1843/Q4 Bath. 
Will of Reverend Richard Pollard, Clerk of Charles Street Bath, 
Somerset, date 27 Jan 1844, PROB 11/1992. 
 
The death of Dorothy Pollard, aged 81, was registered 1847/Q1 Bath. 
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Catacombs 

The catacombs are beneath the chapel. Access is via a flight 
of steps on the eastern side outside the chapel which leads 
to the door.  
 
The ceiling is barrel-vaulted. Provision was made for 90 
places with 50 on the west side arranged as 5 rows and 10 
columns and 40 on the east side arranged either side of the 
door as 5 rows and 4 columns. Of these 42 have been used. 
At the northern end are a pair of blocked-up windows, 
possibly allowing for potential extension. There is an alcove 
at the southern end. 
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Western side 

WA1 Catherine Smyth 
(1763-1848) 

CATHERINE …………… 
DIED JANY 2ND  ……… 

AGED 84 

 
From the burial book, this is the grave of Catherine Smyth, widow of 
John Greatrex Smyth, of 4 Duke Street, who died aged 84 on 4 Jan 
1848. Will of Catherine Smyth, Widow of Bath, Somerset, date 10 Feb 
1848, PROB 11/2070. 

WA2 Elizabeth Kaye (1762-
1845) 

ELIZABETH KAYE 
D[IED] 

3RD ……… …845 
A………… 

 
The death of Elizabeth Kaye, aged 82, was registered 1845/Q2 Bath. 
From the burial book: Elizabeth Kaye, aged 82, of 14 Royal Crescent, 
died on 5 May 1845. See also WA3. 

WA3 Wilkinson Lister Kaye 
(1774-1845)  

 ……………WILKINSON 
__ISTER KAYE 

DIED 
3RD SEPTR 1845 

AGED 71. 

 
On 4 Feb 1808 at Edinburgh Colonel William Lister Kaye married 
Elizabeth Murray [IGI]. 
 
William Liston Kaye is listed in the Post Office Annual Directories for 
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Edinburgh 1812-1814 at 123 George Street. 
 
The death of Wilkinson Lister Kaye was registered 1845/Q3 Warwick. 
Will of Wilkinson Lister Kaye, late Lieutenant Colonel of Her Majesty's 
21st. Regiment of Light Dragoons of Royal Crescent Bath, Somerset, 
date 29 Oct 1845, PROB 11/2025. 
 
See also WA2 and WH3. 

WA4 Mary Rollinson (1779-
1858) 

MARY ROLLINSON 
DIED 

JULY 13TH 1858 
AGED 79 

 
Baptised on 6 Dec 1743 at St Andrew, Holborn: Lock Rollinson, son of 
Thomas & Martha Rollinson, date of birth 15 Nov 1743. 
A painting entitled Portrait of Lock Rollinson of Chadlington, 
Oxfordshire artist: Allan Ramsay, oil on canvas, in a painted oval 30" x 
25" created: 1769 was being offered for sale at auction in 2007. 
 
Will of Lock Rollinson of Chadlington, Oxfordshire, date 8 Feb 1788, 
PROB 11/1162. 
 
In the 1851 census at 18 Bennett Street, Bath: 
Mary Rollinson, aged 72, unmarried fundholder, born in London, two 
visitors, and four servants. 
 
The death of Mary Rollinson, aged 79, was registered 1858/Q3 Bath. 
 
See IW1. The memorial plaque refers to her as the eldest daughter of 
Lock Rollinson. 

WA5   Empty 
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WB1 Edward Gosling (1764-
1852)  

THE REVD 
EDWARD GOSLING 

DIED 
MAY 21ST 1852 

AGED 88. 

 
In the 1851 census at 70 Pulteney Street, Bath: 
Edward Gosling, aged 87, widower, rector of Kewsted, born in 
London, and Ann Gosling, aged 94, unmarried, sister, born in London, 
Sophia Gosling, aged 49, unmarried, niece, born at Brompton, and 
three servants. 
 
The death of Edward Gosling, aged 88, was registered 1852/Q2 Bath. 
 
From Alumni Oxonienses: 

Gosling, Edward, y.s. Francis, of London, equities. CHRIST 
CHURCH, matric. 16 Dec., 1782, aged 19; PEMBROKE COLL. B.A. 
1786, M.A. 1789, rector of Hawstead, Suffolk, 1793, until his death 
21 May, 1852. 

WB2 Ann Prichard (1775-
1847)  
 
Rowland Prichard (-
1810) 
 
Rowland Prichard (-
1850)  

SACRED TO THE MEMORY  
OF ANN DAUGHTER OF THE LATE 

ROWLAND PRICHARD ESQR, OF SWANSEA 
MAGISTRATE FOR THE COUNTY OF GLAMORGAN 

AND SISTER TO THE PRESENT 
ROWLAND PRICHARD ESQR 

MAGISTRATE AND DEPUTY LIEUTENANT 
OF THE SAME COUNTY 

WHO DEPARTED THIS LIFE 
JANRY 18: 1847: 
AGED 71 YEARS 

 
From: 'Glamorgan Calendar Rolls and Gaol Files: 1783-99', Cardiff 
Records: volume 2 (1900), pp. 232-250. URL: http://www.british-
history.ac.uk/report.aspx?compid=48125: 
Glamorgan to wit. The examination of James Fisher a private 
Carmarthenshire soldier now at Swansea taken on oath the 21st day of 
June 1793 before us John Bevan and Rowd Prichard Esqrs two of his 
Majesty's Justices of the peace in and for the said County relating to 
…  
 
From The Coleman Deeds Index - Part 4 - 1800 – 1864, Calendar of 
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Deeds published by the  National Library of Wales in 1921:  
Prichard, Rowland (deputy customer) - Neath 1810 DD911-913 
(affidavit)  
(‘Customer’ in this context is ‘customs official’.) 
 
The death of Ann Prichard, aged 71, was registered 1847/Q1 Bath. 
From Gentleman’s Magazine vol XXVII Jan-Jun 1847 p332: 
Lately … At Bath, Miss Prichard, dau. of Rowland Prichard, esq. 
magistrate for the co. Glamorgan. 
 
The death of Rowland Prichard was registered 1850/Q2 Bath. (No 
record yet at BathBMD.) 

WB3 Harriett Maria Oliver 
(1776-1846)  

HARRIETT MARIA 
THE BELOVED WIFE OF 

CAPTAIN JAMES OLIVER, R.N. 
OF THE CRESCENT, TAUNTON 

DIED 6TH SEPTEMBER 1846, 
AGED 70. 

 
The death of Harriett Maria Oliver, aged 70, was registered 1846/Q3 
Bath. 
 
See also WB4. 

WB4 James Oliver (1771-
1857)  

CAPTAIN JAMES OLIVER, R.N. 
OF THE CRESCENT, TAUNTON 

DIED APRIL 24TH 1857. 
AGED 85 

 
In the 1851 census at 13 Crescent, Taunton: 
James Oliver, aged 80, widower, Com[m]ander R.N. on Half Pay, born 
at Lyme Regis (Dorset),  children: Eliza Ann, aged 46, unmarried, born 
at St Pancras (Middx), and Harriet G……, aged 36, unmarried born at 
Taunton, and two servants. 
 
The death of James Oliver, aged 85, was registered 1857/Q2 Bath. 
Will of James Oliver, Captain in the Royal Navy of Taunton, Somerset, 
date 6 Jun 1857, PROB 11/2253. 
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WB5 John Mills (1803-1851)  SACRED TO THE MEMORY OF 
JOHN MILLS 

LATE OF STAMFORD, LINCOLNSHIRE 
DIED AT BRIGHTON 

NOV. 11TH 1851 AGED 48 

 
In the 1851 census at 11 Alfred Street, Bath: 
John Mills, aged 47, unmarried, fundholder, born at Stamford (Lincs), 
Fanny Buck, aged 23, unmarried, niece, annuitant, born in London, 
and three servants. 
 
The death of John Mills was registered 1851/Q4 Brighton. Will of John 
Mills of Bath, Somerset, date 18 Dec 1851, PROB 11/2143. 

WC1 William Penrice 
Borrett (1802-1847)  

REVD WILLIAM PENRICE BORRETT 
RECTOR OF SISTO[N] 
GLOUCESTERSHIRE 

BORN AT GREAT YARMOUTH FEBY 25TH 180_ 
DIED AT BATH MARCH 30TH 1847 

AGED 44. 

 
Born circa 1803 William Penrice Borrett, of Worthlington (Suffolk), son 
of Giles Borrett & Eliza Dade [IGI/AF]. 
 
From Gentleman’s Magazine vol XXII Jul-Dec 1844 p420 in a list of 
ecclesiastical preferments: 
Rev. W. P. Borrett, Syston R. Glouc. 
 
From the Church of England Magazine Vol XXI Jul-Dec 1846 p13  W P 
Borrett, rector of Siston, was one of the signatories to the following: 

GLOUCESTER 
The following declaration against the late conversions to the 

Romish church has lately been signed by all the clergy of the deanery 
of Hawkesbury, in the diocese of Gloucester and Bristol: 

“We, the undersigned clergy of the deanary of Hawkesbury, in 
synod assembled, feel called upon to express our deep concern at the 
late falling off of some of our brethren, in this and other dioceses to 
the Romish church; and our entire conviction that nothing short of a 
strong delusion could have led to such a step on their part. Those 
doctrines, all and each of them, by which the church of Rome stands 
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distinguished from the church catholic, and by consequence from our 
pure branch of the church catholic, we do utterly condemn and 
reject; nor can we allow the possibility of any approach to union 
between our church and that of Rome until Rome shall herself have 
cast off those corruptions and false unscriptural tenets, against which 
we, following our forefathers, the reformers of the sixteenth century, 
do continue to protest. Whatever may be the defects that we have to 
lament in our present conditions – defects owing, probably, to our 
own sinful neglect, still we can see in these defects no argument for 
desertion, much less for return to a system marked by fundamental 
error. While we continue stedfast in our attachment to those pure and 
apostolic ordinances to the administration of which we have been 
called, we pray that Almighty God will raise us up, by the power of his 
grace, to greater faithfulness, and greater diligence; nothing doubting 
that his ‘continual pity will still cleanse and defend his church’ “ – 
Yate, May 14, 1846 

 
The death of William Penrice Borrett, aged 44, was registered 
1847/Q2 Bath. Will of Reverend William Penrier (!) Borrett, Clerk of 
Siston, Gloucestershire, date 26 May 1847, PROB 11/2055. 

WC2 Sackvill Hatch Lovett 
(1765-1844)  

SACKVILL HATCH LOVETT 
ESQR 

DIED 7TH JUNE 1844, 
AGED 79. 

 
From Gentleman’s Magazine vol CI Jul-Dec 1831 p283: 
Lately. At Cholesbury, aged 30, from a wound received whilst 
shooting, Thos. Lovett, esq. son of Sackville Hatch Lovett, esq. and 
great-grandson of Col. John L. ancestor of Sir Lovett, of Liscombe 
House. Bart. Mr. Lovett was a most accomplished and elegant 
gentleman. He married in 1830, Caroline, dau. of Wm. Railton, esq. 
architect, and has left an infant child. 
 
In The British Magazine and Monthly Register of Religious and 
Ecclesiastical Information … vol XV 1839 in a list of marriages: 
Rev. R. Lovett, third son of Sackville Hatch Lovett, of the county of 
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Dublin, Esq., to Frances, only d. of W. A. Soames, of Milton, Kent, 
esq. 
 
In the 1841 census at Belvedere (West), Lansdown, Bath: 
Sackville Lovett, aged 70, born in Ireland, Bridget Lovett, aged 70, 
born in Ireland, Elizabeth Lovett, aged 30, born in Ireland, Richard 
Lovett, aged 25,, born in Ireland, and three servants. 
 
The death of Sackville Hatch Lovett, aged 79, was registered 1844/Q2 
Bath. 
 

"Mr. Lovett Out of Iorland" by Rt. Rev. E. Neville Lovett, C.B.E., D.D., 

Dublin Historical Record, Old Dublin Society, Mar - May 1941, Vol. III, 
Number [unk.], pp. 54-66. This gives a history of the family, that it 
was English and went to Ireland and stayed there for two hundred 
years. The follows relates to Sackville Hatch Lovett and his wife 
Bridget: 
Christopher Lovett, his son Robert, and his grandson Sackville, were 
all in the Customs House, the latter becoming Comptroller there. The 
reader will possibly be interested in something further about Sackville 
Lovett. He lived at Monkstown House where his fourth son Robert, 
father of the writer of this paper, was born and brought up, being 
educated at Trinity College. Sackville Lovett was a Captain of 
Yeomanry, and for forty years a Justice of the Peace for Dublin. His 
association with the Yeomanry led to the following incident. At the 
time of the troubles in '98 the Dublin to Belfast coach was held up and 
burned in or near Santry, and Captain Sackvile Lovett one night 
received instructions to take his troop of yeomanry out to Santry next 
day and burn the village. He rose very early in the morning and rode 
out alone to Santry to tell the villagers of the orders which it had 
become his duty to carry out, and to suggest that they should remove 
their belongings out of their houses before he came later in the day. 
Having returned to breakfast, he rode with his yeomanry in the 
forenoon towards Santry. Before reaching the village he gave orders 
to his troop to proceed at walking-pace, and galloped on himself to 
see that the village had been cleared. All that remained in any of the 
houses was a hen sitting on her eggs in the chimney corner of one 
small cottage. He carefully removed the hen and the eggs into a 
hedge nearby and went back to meet his troop just entering the 
village. He carried out his orders and then sent the troop home, riding 
further on some other business. Returning in the evening by the 
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Santry road with the orderly who had remained with him, he saw 
advancing towards him a crowd of villagers armed with pikes and 
pitchforks. The orderly protested at his not turning aside to avoid 
them, but he rode straight towards them. As he approached, the 
oncomers opened a way for him, and cried to him as he passed: "God 
send you safe home Mr. Lovett"! On his retiring on a pension in 1834, 
after his son Robert had taken his degree at Trinity College, he and 
his family migrated to England. He and his second wife Bridget, 
daughter of Jonathan Seaver, of Heath Hall, Co. Armagh, both died in 
Bath in the house of their son Robert who had become Doctor of the 
parish of Holy Trinity in that city. 

WC3 Bridget Lovett (1778-
1844)  

BRIDGET LOVETT 
WIFE OF 

SACKVILL H. LOVETT ESQR 
DIED 15TH APRIL 1844 

AGED 65. 

 
The death of Bridget Lovett, aged 65, was registered 1844/Q2 Bath. 
 
See WC2. 

WC4 Anna Gosling (1756-
1855)  

ANNA GOSLING 
DIED 

MARCH 6TH 1855, 
AGED 98. 

 
In the 1851 census at 70 Pulteney Street, Bath: 
Edward Gosling, aged 87, widower, rector of Kewsted, born in 
London, and Ann Gosling, aged 94, unmarried, sister, born in London, 
Sophia Gosling, aged 49, unmarried, niece, born at Brompton, and 
three servants. 
 
The death of Anna Gosling, aged 98, was registered 1855/Q1 Bath. 
 
See also WB1. 
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WC5 Judith Maria Turner 
(1775-1856) 
 
Stephen Turner (-
1836) 

JUDITH MARIA 
RELICT OF 

STEPHEN TURNER, ESQRE 
OF PERRYMEAD HOUSE, WIDCOMBE 

DIED AUGUST 6TH 1856 
AGED 81. 

 
Will of Stephen Turner of Lyncombe and Widcombe, Somerset, date 
24 Sep 1836, PROB 11/1867. 
 
In the 1841 census at Perrymead House, Bath: 
Judith Turner, aged 50, ind[ependent], two visitors?, and five 
servants. 
 
In the 1851 census at 1 Perrymead, Bath: 
Judith M Turner, aged 70, widow, gentlewoman fundholder, born at 
Stapleton (Glos), two visitors and five servants. 
 
The death of Judith Maria Turner, aged 81, was registered 1856/Q3 
Bath. Will of Judith Maria Turner, Widow of Lyncombe and Widcombe, 
Somerset, date 15 Sep 1856, PROB 11/1856. 

WD1 Ann Augusta Bayley 
(1792-1848) 
 
William Butterworth 
Bayley (1782-1860) 

ANN AUGUSTA 
WIFE OF 

WM BUTTERWORTH BAYLEY ESQ 
BORN 15TH JANRY 1792 
DIED 19TH APRIL 1848 

 
The death of Anne Augusta Bayley, aged 56, was registered 1848/Q3 
Bath. 
 
William Butterworth Bayley (1782-1860)  
He was a member of the Bengal Civil Service (1799-1830) and in 1819 
became Chief Secretary to the Government of India. In 1825 he was 
appointed member of the Council and, on the departure of Lord 
Amherst in March 1828, was appointed acting Governor-General of 
India until July 1828 when Lord William Cavendish-Bentinck took over. 
He was a director and chairman of the British East India Company 
1834-1858. He died on 20 May 1860 at St Leonards on Sea (registered 
1860/Q2 Hastings). 
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WD2 John Wardlaw (1775-
1848) 

LIEUT. GENERAL 
JOHN WARDLAW 

COLONEL  
OF HER MAJESTYS 55TH FOOT 

DIED AT TORQUAY 
NOVR 28TH 1848 
AGED 72 YEARS 

 
John Wardlaw was born circa 1775 at Kinhorn (Aberdeenshire), son of 
William Wardlaw & Anne Ramsey. He was Colonel of the 55th (the 
Westmoreland) Regiment of Foot from 7 Aug 1846, General John 
Millet Hamerton taking over on 7 Dec 1848. 
 
Lieut-Gen John Wardlaw married on 3 Jul 1812 the Hon. Ann Lake, 
daughter of Gerard, first Viscount Lake. (source : The peerage of the 
British Empire as at Present Existing. … by Edmund Lodge, 15th 
edition, London: Saunders & Otley, 1846 p 316). 
 
From Gentleman’s Magazine vol XXXI Jan-Jun 1849 p 105: 
Nov 28. At Torquay, aged 73, Lieut.-Gen. John Wardlaw, Colonel of 
the 55th Foot. He was appointed Lieut. 20th Foot 1796, Captain 11th 
Foot, 1708, Major 64th Foot 1806; served in the Peninsular and 
received a medal for the battle of Nive; Lieut.-Col. 76th Foot, 1810; 
brevet Colonel 1819; Major General 1838; Lieut.-General 1841; 
Colonel 55th Foot, 1846 
(The date of the appointment as captain looks like a misprint and 
presumably should have been 1798.) 
 
The death of John Wardlaw was registered 1848/Q4 Newton Abbot. 
Will of Major General John Wardlaw of Whitehill, Mid Lothian, date 31 
Jan 1849, PROB 11/2087. 
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WD3 Anne Wardlaw (1790-
1845) 

THE HONBLE 
ANNE WARDLAW 

DIED  
JANUARY 5TH 1845, 

AGED 55. 

 
See the mural plaque IW11 which describes her as daughter of Gerard, 
First Viscount Lake. 
Will of The Right Honorable Gerard Lake or Viscount and Baron Lake 
of Delhi and Laswari and of Aston Clinton of Mirpur , East Indies, date 
18 Mar 1808, PROB 11/1486. 
 
The death of Anne Wardlaw, aged 55, was registered 1845/Q1 Bath. 
 
Some sources on the family of Gerard Lake and his wife Elizabeth 
Barker (such as thepeerage.com) have only a single daughter Anna 
Maria who married Sir William Borough in 1799 whereas the 
documentation of the descendants of Henry VIII by Leo van de Pas has 
7 children among which is Anne Lake who married Lieut-Gen John 
Wardlaw in 1812. 
 
There are various biographies of Gerard Lake which describe his 
military and political careers. He was created a Viscount in 1807. 

WD4 Renn Hampden (1820-
1885)  

RENN HAMPDEN, 
YOUNGER SON OF THE LATE 

REVD JOHN HAMPDEN, B.A. 
FORMERLY RECTOR OF HINTON MARTELL 

DIED AT CLIFTON, OCTOBER 27TH 1885, 
AGED 65 YEARS. 

 
The marriage of Renn Hampden to Ida Cumberland at Bath Register 
Office was registered 1860/Q3 Bath. 
 
In the 1861 census at 15 Great Stanhope Street, Bath: 
Renn Hampden, aged 40, landed proprietor, born at Yatton (Som), 
wife Ida, aged 46 (!), born in Jamaica, W Indies, and two servants. 
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The birth of Amy Hannah Louisa Margaretta Beatrice Amelia Hampden 
was registered 1861/Q3 Bath, mother’s maiden name: Cumberland. 
Death, aged 0, registered 1861/Q3 Bath. 
 
The birth of John Hanham Hampden was registered 1862/Q4 Bath, 
mother’s maiden name: Cumberland. The death of John Hanham 
Hampden, aged 0, was registered 1862/Q4 Bath. 
 
The birth of John Hanham Hampden was registered 1865/Q1 Bath, 
mother’s maiden name: Cumberland. (From BathBMD the registration 
was in 1864.) 
 
The birth of Beatrice Ida B Hampden was registered 1867/Q4 
Alderbury. 
 
The birth of Rhoda Sabina C Hampden was registered 1870/Q2 
Melksham. 
 
In the 1871 census at Lowbourne, Melksham (Wilts): 
Ida Hampden, aged 26, married, born in the West Indies, children: 
John H, aged 6, born at Bath, Beatrice I B, aged 3, born at Salisbury, 
and Rhoda S C, aged 1, born at Salisbury, two visitors and a servant. 
 
In the 1881 census at 7 Marlbro’ Buildings, Bath: 
Renn Hampden, aged 61, married, income from land &c, born at 
Yatton (Som). 
 
The death of Renn Hampden, aged 65, was registered 1885/Q4 Barton 
R. 
 
A ‘Brief Life of Ezra Read’ by Joseph Read refers to “Ezra left his 
trade soon after finishing his apprenticeship, intending to make a 
living as a pianist. He travelled with small popular orchestras and in 
Bristol met Miss Beatrice Ida Hampden, a talented pianist and 
violinist. She was the daughter of Mr Renn Hampden of Bath, and the 
granddaughter of Rear-Admiral Cumberland. Soon after they were 
married, in 1886, …” (The marriage of Ezra Read to Beatrice Hampden 
was registered 1886/Q4 Bristol.) Her compositions appeared under the 
name ‘Ida Hampden’. She died in 1912, aged 45 years. (The death of 
Beatrice I B Read, aged 45, was registered 1912/Q4 Burton.) Together 
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they composed over 4,000 items. 
(see http://ezra-read-composer-of-easy-piano-music.com/) 
 
From Alumni Oxonienses: 

Hampden, Renn, 2s. John, of Yatton, Somerset, cler. QUEEN’S 
COLL., matric. 24 Oct., 1839, aged 19. 
 
Hampden, Renn Dickson, s. Renn, of Isle of Barbados, arm. ORIEL 
COLL matric. 9 May, 1810, aged 17, B.A. 1814, fellow 1814-18, 
M.A. 1816; ST. MARY HALL, B. & D.D. 1833, Bampton lecturer 
1832, principal 1833-48, a canon of Christ Church 1836-48, regius 
prof. Divinity 1836-48, bishop of Hereford 1848, until his death 23 
April, 1868. 
 

The use of ‘Renn’ as a forename also occurs with Edward Renn 
Hampden (1826-1892), son of Renn Dickson Hampden, who was born 
at Bath and was rector of St James the Great, Cradley. In 1864 he 
commissioned Sir Gilbert Scott to produce plans for a major 
restoration of the church which he paid for himself. 

WD5 Margaret Hippisley 
(1806-1873) 

MARGARET HIPPISLEY 
DIED 

30TH APRIL 1873 
AGED 61. 

 
On 21 Dec 1803 at Cheltenham Henry Hippisley married Anne 
Rollinson, daughter of Lock Rollinson, of Chadlington (Oxon). 
 
From Alumni Oxonienses: 

Hippisley, Rev. Henry, s. John, of Stow, co. Gloucester, cler. 
CHRIST CHURCH matric. 23 Oct., 1794, aged 18, B.A. 1798; Fellow 
ALL SOUL’S COLL., M.A. 1803, of Lamborne Place and Sparsholt 
House, Berks, died 1 Jun 1838. 

 
The death of Henry Hippisley was registered 1838/Q2 Hungerford. Will 
of Reverend Henry Hippisley, Clerk of Lambourn Place, Berkshire, 
date 25 Jul 1838, PROB 11/1898. 
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In the 1871 census at 6 Lansdown Crescent, Bath: 
Margaret Hippisley, aged 64, unmarried, funded property, born at 
Lamborne (Berks), and two servants. 
 
The death of Margaret Hippisley, aged 67, was registered 1873/Q2 
Bath. 
 
For a history of the Hippisley family of Ston Easton and Emborough 
see http://www.boddyparts.co.uk/hippisleyfamily.htm 

WE1 Elizabeth Paul (1777-
1850)  
 
William Paul (-1810)  

ELIZABETH PAUL 
DAUGHTER OF THE LATE 

WM PAUL ESQR OF SCARBOROUGH 
BARRISTER AT LAW 

DIED AT BATH 
JUNE 13TH 1850 

AGED 73. 

 
Will of William Paul of Scarborough, Yorkshire, date 29 Mar 1810, 
PROB 11/1509. 
 
The death of Elizabeth Paul, aged 73, was registered 1850/Q2 Bath. 
Will of Elizabeth Paul, Spinster of Beverley, Yorkshire East Riding, 
date 14 Sep 1850, PROB 11/2119. 

WE2 Elizabeth Caddell 
(1777-1848)  
 
Henry Caddell (1776-
1817) 

ELIZABETH CADDELL 
WIDOW OF 

THE REVD HENRY CADDELL 
DIED MARCH 25: 1848 

AGED 70. 

 
It would seem that the Caddell family were in the West Indies from 
circa 1700 as 'America and West Indies: August 1700, 6-9', Calendar of 
State Papers Colonial, America and West Indies: 1700, volume 18 
(1910), pp. 462-483 (at British History Online) has an entry dated 6 
Aug 170: 
Walter Caddell paid 45l. 15s. 6d. for several entertainments of the 
Commissioners for the Leeward fortifications; also his salary and that 
of 4 mattrosses for their attendance at Denmark Fort. 

http://www.boddyparts.co.uk/hippisleyfamily.htm
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URL: http://www.british-history.ac.uk/report.aspx?compid=71361.  
(From Encyclopaedia Britannica 1911: MATROSS, the name (now 
obsolete) for a soldier of artillery, who ranked next below a gunner. 
The duty of a matross was to assist the gunners in loading, firing and 
sponging the guns. They were provided with firelocks, and marched 
with the storewagons, acting as guards. In the American army a 
matross ranked as a private of artillery. The word is probably derived 
from Fr. matelot, a sailor.) 
 
Henry Caddell was born on 30 Sep 1776 on Barbados, son of Dr Walter 
Caddell & Rebecca Simmons. On 20 Nov 1798, Henry Caddell, a 
minister immigrated to Barbados, given £20 for the passage by the 
Church of England. On 8 Nov 1802 married to Elizabeth Bishop at St 
Lucy, Barbados. Seven children were baptised at St Peter, Barbados.  
1. Rebecca  bapt 24 Aug 1803 d 24 Jul 1804 
2. Elizabeth  bapt 7 Feb 1805 d 27 May 1874 
3. Walter  bapt 3 May 1806 d 22 Jan 1847 
4. Mary  bapt 8 Jun 1809 d Dec 1881 
5. Henry  bapt 31 May 1811 d 15 Mar 1893 
6. Susan  bapt 17 Sep 1812 d 23 Oct 1813 
7. Louisa bapt 17 Apr 1814 d 3 Apr 1870 
Henry Caddell died, aged 38, on 17 Nov 1815 (see thePeerage.com 
entry which is based on family history research). 
 
The National Religion the Foundation of National Education: A 
Sermon Preached in the cathedral church of St Paul’s, London on 
Thursday, June 13, 1811 … by  Rev. Herbert Marsh, D.D.  F.R.S. 
published at the request of the Society for Promoting Christian 
Knowledge, London: 1811, in a list of subscribing members has on p 
407: 
1801 … Rev. Henry Caddell, of the Island of Barbadoes 
 
From Gentleman’s Magazine vol XII  Jul-Dec 1839 p 83 in a list of 
marriages has: 
May 1 … The Rev. Henry Caddell, minister of St John’s, Fulham, to 
Ellen, youngest daughter of the Rev. James Buckingham, Vicar of 
Burrington, Devon. 
 
In the 1841 census at Hermitage Cottages, Fulham, Henry Caddell, 
aged 30, Ellen Caddell, aged 28, two children and two servants. 
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In the 1841 census at Belvedere, Bath: 
Elizabeth Caddell, aged 60, independent, not born in Somerset, E…… 
Caddell (female), aged 25, independent, not born in Somerset, Louisa 
Caddell, aged 20, independent, not born in Somerset, Mary Caddell, 
aged 25, independent, not born in Somerset, and a servant. 
 
The book of sermons of Rev. Henry Caddell, M.A. vicar of St John’s, 
Fulham was reviewed in Gentleman’s Magazine vol XIX Jan-Jun 1843 
p621.  
 
The death of Elizabeth Caddell, aged 70, was registered 1848/Q1 
Bath. 
 
In the 1851 census at a lodging house at 14 Belvedere, Bath: 
Elizabeth Caddell, aged 36, unmarried, fund holder, born on 
Barbadoes, Mary Caddell, aged 35, unmarried, sister, fund holder, 
born on Barbadoes, Louisa Caddell, aged 32, unmarried, sister, born 
on Barbadoes, and a servant. 
 
In the 1851 census at Rectory House, Wayford (Som): 
Henry Caddell, aged 39, rector of Wayford, born on Barbadoes, wife 
Ellen, aged 37, born at Burrington (Devon), six children(the first four 
of which were born at Fulham), and a servant. 
 
The death of Henry Caddell, aged 81, was registered 1893/Q1 
Colchester. 
 
See also graves 1P5 for Elizabeth Caddell (1805-1874) and 1P4 for 
Philip Caddell (1776-1853) & Mary Jane Caddell (1787-1862). 

WE3 John Hampden (1786-
1847)  

THE REVD 
JOHN HAMPDEN B.A. 

RECTOR OF HINTON MARTELL DORSET 
DIED DECR 21: 1847 

AGED 61 

 
In the 1841 census at Hinton Martell (Dorset): 
John Hampden, aged 50, clerk, not born in Dorset, Margareta 
Hampden, aged 40, born in Dorset, Renn Hampden (male), aged 20, 
not born in Dorset, a butler and three servants. 
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The death of John Hampden, aged 61, was registered 1847/Q4 Bath. 
Will of Reverend John Hampden, Rector, Clerk of Hinton Martel, 
Dorset, date 2 Mar 1849, PROB 11/2089. 
 
See also WD4. 

WE4 Mary Clive (1808-
1855)  

MARY CLIVE WIDOW 
DIED AT BATH 
JULY 26TH 1855 

AGED 47 

 
The death of Mary Clive, aged 48, was registered 1855/Q3 Bath. 

WE5 Frank Glanville Bankes 
(1872-1929) 

…OV…………… 
[FR]ANK GLANVILLE.BA…. 

DIED 5TH NOV 19…… 
AGED …… 

 
From the burial book: Francis Glanville Bankes, aged 58, of Malvern 
Cottage, Combe Down, died on 5 Nov 1929. 

 

The birth of Frank Bankes, was registered 1872/Q2 Newent (Glos). 

In the 1881 census at Sandhurst Lane, Sandhurst (Glos): William 
Banks, aged 31, thatcher, born at Hartpury (Glos), wife, Ann, aged 
30, born at Gloucester, and children: Frank, aged 8, born at Hartpury, 
Samuel, aged 3, born at Hartpury, and Miula R (female), aged 9 
months, born at Hartpury, and a visitor. 

 

In the 1891 census at 78 Roe Street, Litchurch (Derbys): Walter 
Thomas Perkins, aged 33, police constable, born at Mazelmore (sic) 
(Glos), wife Olive, aged 33, born at Hartpury (Glos), two children, and 
Frank Banks, aged 18, nephew, furnace stoker, born at Hartpury. 

(Litchurch seems to be an area of Derby south of the station with the 
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name surviving with Litchurch Lane.) 

 

The marriage of Frank Bankes to Sarah Jane Wood was registered 
1892/Q4 Derby. 

 

The birth of John Bankes was registered 1898/Q3 Derby. 

 

In the 1901 census 70 Church Street, Derby: Frank Bankes, aged 28, 
malleable iron founder, born at Hartpuary (sic) (Glos), wife Sarah J, 
aged 26, born at Derby, children: Eva M, aged 7, born at Derby, 
Bertha J, aged 5, born at Derby, David W, aged 4, born at Derby, 
John, aged 2, born at Derby, Harold, aged 1, born at Derby, and 
Leslie, aged 2 months, born at Derby. 

 

The death of Frank G Bankes, aged 58, was registered 1929/Q4 Bath. 

See also WF5. 

WF1 Elizabeth Stuart 
(1770-1853)  

ELIZABETH STUART 
DIED 

MAY 25TH 1853 
AGED 83 

 
In the 1851 census at a lodging house at 1 Norfolk Crescent, Bath: 
William Turner, aged 49, annuitant, born in London, wife Eliza, aged 
41, born at Ludlow (Salop), and Elizabeth Stewart, aged 78, widow, 
mother, born at Ludlow (Salop). 
 
The death of Elizabeth Stuart, aged 83, was registered 1853 Bath. 
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WF2 Frederick Holbrooke 
(1776-1850)  

FREDERICK HOLBROOKE 
LATE CAPTAIN IN HER MAJESTY’S 

…… FOOT AND 14TH LIGHT DRAGOONS 
[DIED AT] LYNCOMBE JUNE 30TH 1850: 

AGED 74. 
“HIS END WAS PEACE.” 

 
The death of Frederick Holbrook (sic), aged 74, was registered 
1850/Q3 Bath. Will of Frederick Holbrooke of Lyncombe, Somerset, 
date 26 Jul 1850, PROB 11/2116. 

WF3 Sophia Bristow (1816-
1845)  

SOPHIA BRISTOW, 
DIED FEBY 9TH 1845, 

AGED 28. 

 
The death of Sophia Bristow, aged 33, was registered 1845/Q1 Bath.  

WF4 Joseph Henry Bennett 
(1782-1861)  

JOSEPH HENRY BENNETT. ESQR 
DIED OCTR 11TH 1861. 

AGED 79 

 
Death registration not found. 
From Gentleman’s Magazine vol XX Jul-Dec 1843 p220: 
Lately. At Swainswick House, near Bath, Joseph Henry Bennett, esq. 
aged 29, only child of Joseph Henry Bennet, esq. of Bennett’s Court, 
co. Cork. 
 
Clearly the year of 1843 is prior to the opening of the cemetery but 
John Henry Bennett might be the father. 
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In A Visitation of the Seats and Arms of the Noblemen and Gentlemen 
of Great Britain and Ireland by Sir Bernard Burke, Second Series Vol 
II, London: Hurst and Blackett, 1855 p87: 
JOSEPH HENRY BENNETT, Esq., of Bennett’s Court. Co. Cork, eldest 
son of George Jackson, Esq., of Glanbeg, co. Waterford, by Susannah, 
his wife, dau. and sole heiress of Joseph Bennett, Esq., Recorder of 
Cork, assumed the name and arms of his maternal grandfather by 
royal licence. 
Arms. – Gu. A bezant between three demi-lions or; an escutcheon of 
pretence for SMITH; in right of his wife Theodosia Ann, dau. and 
coheiress of John Smith, Esq., of Summer Castle, co. Lancaster. 
 
(Summer Castle is at Rochdale.) 
 
In the Cork Examiner of 14 Oct 1861 there was a death notice for 
Joseph Henry Bennett, aged 79, of Queenstown, co. Cork. 

WF5 John Leonard Bankes 
(1895-1928) 

………………. 
…ON OF FRANK ……………… 
DIED 6TH SEP ………… _3 

AGED 2_ [YEA]RS 

 
The burial book has an entry for John Leonard Bankes, aged 19, who 
died on died 06-Sep-1923; reinterred in the catacombs. The location 
is not specified. The death of John L Bankes, aged 28, was registered 
1923/Q3 Brentford. 

See also WE5. 

WG1 Margaret Ellcock 
(1780-1854)  

MARGARET ELLCOCK 
DIED  

MAY 31ST 1854, 
AGED 74. 

 
The death of Margaret Ellcock, aged 74, was registered 1854/Q2 Bath. 
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Will of Margaret Ellcock, Spinster of Bath, Somerset, date 29 Oct 
1855, PROB 11/2220. 

WG2 George Pywell (1765-
1853) 
 
Mary Pywell (1763-
1829) 

GEORGE PYWELL ESQRE 
DEPARTED THIS LIFE 

JUNE 11TH 1853, 
AGED ABOUT 88 

[TH]E REMAINS OF HIS DECEASED WIFE MARY PYWELL 
[ARE] BURIED IN THE ABBEY CHURCH BATH 

 
Baptised on 1 May 1763 at Little Dalby (Leics): Mary Hartopp, 
daughter of Edward William & Elizabeth Hartopp [IGI]. 
 
On 25 Mar 1786 at Scraptoft (Leics) George Pywell married Mary 
Hartopp. From her MI within Bath Abbey (see below), she was the 
daughter of Edward William Hartopp of Dalby House (Leics).  
 
(Dalby House, High Street, Ilkeston is now the home of Erewash 
Museum. Pedigrees for the Hartopp family appears in A Genealogical 
and Heraldic History of the Extinct and Dormant Baronetcies of 
England, Scotland and Ireland, by John Burke and John Bernard Burke 
2nd edition, London: John Russell Smith, 1844 p247 and A Genealogical 
and Heraldic History of the Commoners of Great Britain and Ireland, 
by John Burke, London: 1836 vol III pp 402-404.) 
 
The Northampton Mercury of Sat 29 Aug 1812 has a reference to 
George Pywell Esq. Somerby, near Melton-Mowbray, Leicestershire in 
connection with the sale of land at Loxley (Warks). 
 
In the 1841 census at Oxford Parade, Cheltenham: 
George Pywell, aged 70, independent, not born in Gloucestershire, 
Mary Pywell, aged 35, independent, William Chamberlain, aged 50, 
builder, and four servants. 
 
In the 1851 census at 5 Montagu Place, Marylebone, London: 
George Pywell, aged 86, widower, landed proprietor, born at Barnick 
Castle (Northampton), daughter Mary Ann, aged 45, unmarried, born 
at Belton (Rutland), and four servants. 
 
No death registration for George Pywell found in 1853/Q2. Will of 
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George Pywell of Paddington, Middlesex, date 30 Jun 1853, PROB 
11/2174. 
 
Inside Bath Abbey is a memorial plaque to Mary Pywell and her 
husband George: 

 
WG3 Lydia Ann Sherwen 

(1773-1851)  
 
John Sherwen (-1826)  

LYDIA ANN 
RELICT OF 

JOHN SHERWEN M.D. 
DIED APRIL 8TH 1851 

AGED 78. 

 
Will of John Sherwen, late Surgeon, now Member of the Royal College 
of Physicians and also of the Royal College of Surgeons of London, 
Doctor of Physic of Bath, Somerset, date 26 Oct 1826, PROB 11/1718. 
 
In the 1851 census at 29 Green Park, Bath: 
Lydia A Sherwen, aged 77, widow, fundholder, born at Liverpool, a 
visitor, a nurse and three servants. 
 
The death of Lydia Ann Sherwen, aged 77, was registered 1851/Q2 
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Bath. Will of Lydia Anne Sherwen, Widow of Bath, Somerset, date 23 

Apr 1851, PROB 11/2131. 
WG4 John Hampden (1820-

1891)  
JOHN HAMPDEN 

SON OF THE LATE 
REVD  JOHN HAMPDEN B.A. 

FORMERLY RECTOR OF HINTON MARTELL 
DIED AT LONDON. JANUARY 22ND 1891 

AGED 71 YEARS 

 
In the 1851 census at 1 Brook Street, Paddington, London: 
John Hampden, aged 31, married, patent, general ………, born at 
Clifton, children: Eleanor, aged 4, birthplace illegible, and Constance, 
aged 5, born at Southampton, and a servant. 
 
In the 1861 census at Camden Villa, Walcot, Bath: 
John Hampden, aged 42,, widower, landed proprietor, born at 
Clifton, son Hobart, aged 11, born at Dawlish (Devon), and a servant. 
 
The death of John Hampden, aged 71, was registered 1891/Q1 
Croydon. 

WG5   Empty 

WH1 Matthew Wyatt (1804-
1886) 

 MI gone 
In the 1881 census at 5 Hyde Park Square, London: Mathew Wyatt, 
aged 77, widower, knight, born at Windsor (Berks), invalid, a 
daughter, two grandchildren, a visitor and three servants. 
 
From the burial books: Matthew Wyatt, aged 82, died on 18 Jul 1886. 

WH2 Mary Ann Wyatt (1805-
1862)  
 
George Pywell (1745-
1853) 
 
Mary Pywell (-1829) 
 
Matthew Wyatt 

LADY WYATT 
DEPARTED THIS LIFE 

NOV 3RD 1862. 
SHE WAS THE DAUGHTER AND ONLY CHILD 
OF THE LATE GEORGE AND MARY PYWELL 

AND THE BELOVED WIFE OF 
SIR MATTHEW WYATT 

 
In the 1851 census at Dudley Grove House, Paddington, London: 
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Matthew Wyatt, aged 75, married, born at Marylebone (Middx), Agnes 
Bland Wyatt, aged 23, (relationship unclear), born at Marylebone, a 
visitor and four servants. 
 
The marriage of Matthew Wyatt to Mary Ann Pywell was registered 
1852/Q1 St Geo H Sq (Westminster). 
 
From the Abbey’s burial books, Lady Wyatt is Mary Ann Wyatt, who 
died on 3 May 1862, wife of Sir Matthew Wyatt, of 5 Hyde Park 
Square, London. 

WH3 Wilkinson Lister Kaye 
(1799-1876)  

CAPTAIN 
WILKINSON LISTER KAYE 

HALF PAY ROYAL ARTILLERY 
DIED 6TH JULY 1876 

AGED 77 

 
In The New Annual Army List and Militia List for 1863 by Col H G Hart 
p482: 
Kaye, Wilkinson Lister, Royal Artillery, 2nd Lieutenant 11 Dec 1815, 
Lieutenant 1 May 1822, Captain 12  Jul 1836, Placed on Half Pay 4 May 
1843. 
 
In the 1851 census at Dr Gully’s Homeopathic Establishment, Holyrood 
House, Great Malvern (Worcestershire): 
William Lister Kaye, aged 56, unmarried, lodger, Captn Hf Pay Royal 
Artillery, born in London. 
 
The death of Wilkinson Lister Kaye, aged 79, was registered 1876/Q3 
Bath. 

WH4   Empty 

WH5   Empty 
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Eastern side 

EF1 Eleanor Wright (1762-
1850) 

ELEANOR WRIGHT 
RELICT OF 

THOMAS WRIGHT ESQRE 
DIED OCTR 18TH 1850. 

AGED 91. 

 
The death of Eleanor Wright, aged 91, was registered 1850/Q4 Bath. 

EF2 William Wentworth 
Henry (1802-1847) 
 
John Joseph Henry 
 
Emily Henry 

WILLIAM WENTWORTH HENRY ESQRE 
OF SINGLANDS AND ANNACOTTY 

IN YE COUNTIES OF  
LIMERICK AND TIPPERARY IRELAND 

SON OF YE LATE 

JOHN JOSEPH HENRY ESQRE 
AND THE LADY EMILY HENRY DAUGHTER  

OF THE LATE DUKE OF LEINSTER 
BORN IN DUBLIN JUNE 7: 1802 
DIED IN BATH JAN. 22: 1847 

 
John Joseph Henry married in 1801 Lady Emily Fitzgerald, a daughter 
of the 2nd Duke of Leinster. 
 
William Wentworth Henry, son of John Joseph Henry of Straffan, 
married on 1 Oct 1832 Catherine Lovett (source: Lovett family history 
published online at Stirnet). (Straffan is in county Kildare.) 
 
The Jews of Geneva; A Tale of The Nineteenth Century: Founded On 
Facts In Switzerland, by William Wentforth Henry. Dublin: Henry 
Evans, Sacville-Street, 1832. vi, 120p. 12mo. BL 1608/4551; NSTC 
2H17777; xOCLC. Notes. Dedication to ‘Sacville Hatch Lovett, Esq. 
from his son-in-law and sincere friend, Wm. Wentforth Henry, of 
Signlands, Limerick, Ireland’. 
(This dedication has a number of spelling errors if other sources of the 
names are accurate.) 
 
In the 1841 census at 40 Pulteney Street, Bath: 
Catherine Henry, aged 35, ind[ependent], born in Ireland, William 
Henry, aged 35, born in Ireland, and four servants. 
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The death of William Wentworth Henry, aged 44, was registered 
1847/Q1 Bath. 
 
From Gentleman’s Magazine vol XXVII Jan-Jun 1847 p 332: 
Jan 22. At Bath, William Wentworth Henry, esq. of Singlands and 
Anacotty, Limerick and Tipperary, Ireland, eldest son of the late John 
Joseph Henry, esq. and the Lady Emily Henry, and grandson of the 
late Duke of Leinster. 
 
There was a death notice in the Cork Examiner of 27 Jan 1847. 
 
(A brother of William Wentworth Henry was Hastings Henry (1808-
1878) who, on his marriage in 1845 to the widowed Barbara Yelverton, 
Marchioness of Hastings adopted the surname Yelverton. As Captain 
Yelverton, he commanded HMS Arrogant during the Crimean War – see 
entry for Admiral John Bythesea.) 

EF3   Empty 

EF4   Empty 

EF5   Empty 

EG1 Thomas Larkins (1775-
1858) 

CAPTN THOMAS LARKINS 
DIED JANUARY 31ST 1858 

AGED 82 YEARS 
“I KNOW WHOM I HAVE BELIEVED” 

2 TIM 1.12 

 
The death of Harriett Patty Larkins was registered 1841/Q1 
Barnstaple. 
 
In the 1841 census at Litchdon Street, Barnstaple: 
Thomas Larkins, aged 60, ind[ependent], not born in Devon, Mary 
Larkins, aged 20, Henry Larkins, aged 6, and two servants. 
 
In the 1851 census at 1 Spencers Belle Vue, Bath: 
Thomas Larkins, aged 75, widower, retired commander E I S, born at 
Dover, daughter Mary, aged 21, born at Greenock (Kent), and two 
servants. 
 
The death of Thomas Larkins was registered 1858/Q1 Bedminster. 
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See IE8 which has: 

LATE COMMANDER OF THE 

EAST INDIA COMPANY’S 

“WARREN HASTINGS” 

 
Warren Hastings (1732-1818) was the first Governor-General of India 
and occupied that position from 1773 to 1784. There were a series of 
ships named after him. The ship in this case would seem to be the one 
with EIC number 1220, of 1276 tons, which operated from 1814-1832. 
A successor ship of the same name mysteriously sank off Reunion in 
1897. 

EG2 Edith Marion Fisher 
(1873-1928)  
 
Grace Fisher (-1931)  
 
John Fisher (-1942)  

EDITH MARION FISHER 
SEPTEMBER 8TH 1928 

GRACE FISHER 
SEPTEMBER 19TH 1931. 

BRIGADIER GENERAL JOHN FISHER R.E. 
JANUARY 7TH 1942 

 
The birth of Edith Marian Fisher was registered 1874/Q4 Barnet. 
 
The death of Edith Marion Fisher, aged 55, was registered 1928 Bath. 
From the burial book: Edith Marion Fisher, aged 55, of 5 Johnstone 
Street, died on 8 Sep 1928. 
 
From the burial book: Grace Fisher, aged 62, of Planches-Montreux, 
Switzerland, died on 9 Sep 1931. 
 
From the burial book: Brigadier-General John Fisher, aged 78, of The 
Grange, Wrecclesham, died on 7 Jan 1942 and ashes deposited here. 
(Wrecclesham is near Farnham (Surrey).) 
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 Names Inscriptions Notes 

EH1 Charles Brodrick 
(1832-1848) 

C B 
1848 

 
From the Abbey’s burial register, this is the resting place of Charles 
Brodrick (son of the Rector) who died aged 16 at Weston super Mare 
on 15 Aug 1848. 
The death of Charles Brodrick was registered 1848/Q3 Axbridge. (In 
the typed version of the GRO index this appears as ‘Broadrick’.) 
See the mural plaque in the chapel (IE9). 

EH2 Mary Isabella Emily 
Albinia Maude (1831-
1859) 

 Illegible 
Captain the Honorable James Ashley Maude RN (1786-1841) married 
Albina Brodrick in 1817.  
The Annual Register of World Events for The Year 1817 p561 has an 
article quoting from the Asiatic Journal which starts “We publish for 
general information, the following observations received from the 
Hon. James Ashley Maude, Captain of His Majesty’s ship, Favourite, in 
regard to the situation and appearance of eight islands discovered by 
him in the 13th, 14th, and 15th of July, 1816, in the Persian Gulph, 
during a cruise for general protection of trade.” In 1827, at the battle 
of Navarin, Capt. Hon. James Ashley Maude was the captain of the 50 
gun frigate HMS Glasgow.  
 
Baptised on 7 Oct 1837 at Brighton: Mary Isabella Emma Albinia 
Maude, daughter of James Ashley & Isabella Maude. 
 
From the burial book: Mary Isabella Emily Albinia Maude, aged 29, of 
Clifton, Bristol, died on 25 Dec 1859. 
The death of Mary Isabella Emma Albinia Maude was registered 
1869/Q4 Clifton. 

EH3   Empty 

EH4   Empty 

EH5   Empty 
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The original drawings suggest that the banks to the east 
and west of the chapel were intended to house catacombs 
as well, but as family vaults, each of these being entered 
at ground level through doors. So far there is no evidence 
that the banks have been used for this purpose. 
 

  
 


